community property laws where applicable, we believe, based on information furnished to us that each of the selling stockholders named in this table has
sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares indicated as beneficially owned.

11

Table of Contents

We have assumed that all shares of Common Stock reflected in the table as being offered in the offering covered by this prospectus will be sold from time
to time in this offering. We cannot provide an estimate as to the number of shares of Common Stock that will be held by the selling stockholders upon
termination of the offering covered by this prospectus because the selling stockholders may offer some, all or none of their shares of Common Stock being
offered in the offering. Information about the selling stockholders may change over time. Any changed information will be set forth in an amendment to
the registration statement or supplement to this prospectus, to the extent required by law.

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned
Before this Offering

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock Being
Offered(3)

Shares of Common Stock
To Be Beneficially Owned

Upon Completion of
this Offering

   Number   Percentage(2)   Number(4)
Percentage(2)

(4)
Selling Stockholder(1)
Lytton-Kambara Foundation(5)   3,723,404   4.62%   3,723,404   —   —
Adage Capital Partners, L.P.(6)   4,391,489   5.45%   3,191,489   1,200,000   1.49%
Entities affiliated with SilverArc Capital Management, LLC(7)   5,319,148   6.60%   5,319,148   —   —
Entities affiliated with Monashee Investment Management LLC(8)   2,127,659   2.64%   2,127,659   —   —
Entities affiliated with Empery Asset Management, LP(9)   2,127,659   2.64%   2,127,659   —   —
Biotech Target N.V.(10)   15,447,322   19.16%   4,255,319   11,192,003   13.88%
Allostery Investments LP(11)   531,914   0.66%   531,914   —   —
Entities affiliated with BVF Partners L.P.(12)   8,061,261   9.99%   21,315,599   5,246,565   6.49%

(1) All information regarding selling stockholders was provided by the selling stockholders as of July 31, 2023.
(2) Percentage ownership is based on a denominator equal to the sum of (i) 80,612,666 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2023 and

(ii) the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise or conversion of convertible securities beneficially owned by the applicable
selling stockholder.

(3) The number of shares of Common Stock in the column “Number of Shares of Common Stock Being Offered” represents all of the shares of
Common Stock that a selling stockholder may offer and sell from time to time under this prospectus, including (i) all shares of our Common Stock
purchased by such selling stockholder in the Private Placement and (ii) all of the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the Pre-Funded